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FEDERAL PROJECT OFFICER (FPO) LIST FOR SCSEP GRANTEES 
 
 

Grantee Region FPO Name Phone E-Mail 
Alabama III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
Alaska VI Carol Padovan (415) 625-7946 padovan.carol@dol.gov 
Arizona VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Arkansas IV Kajuana Donahue (972) 850-4613 donahue.kajuana@dol.gov 
California VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Colorado IV Bill Martin (972) 850-4635 martin.bill@dol.gov 
Connecticut I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Delaware II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
District of Columbia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Florida III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
Georgia III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
Hawaii VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Idaho VI Ingrid Nyberg (415) 625-7947 nyberg.ingrid@dol.gov 
Illinois V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Indiana V Celeste Moerle (312) 596-5422 moerle.celeste@dol.gov 
Iowa V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Kansas V Phillip Moreland (312) 596-5421 moreland.philip@dol.gov 
Kentucky III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
Louisiana IV Marilyn Brandenburg (972) 850-4617 brandenburg.marilyn@dol.gov 
Maine I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Maryland II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Massachusetts I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Michigan V Marium Baker (312) 596-5526 baker.marium@dol.gov 
Minnesota V James Sawers (312) 596-5512 sawers.james@dol.gov 
Mississippi III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
Missouri V Phillip Moreland (312) 596-5421 moreland.philip@dol.gov 
Montana IV Jesus Morales (972) 850-4616 morales.jesus@dol.gov 
Nebraska V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Nevada VI Ingrid Nyberg (415) 625-7947 nyberg.ingrid@dol.gov 
New Hampshire I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
New Jersey I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
New Mexico IV Roseana Smith (972) 850-4615 smith.roseana@dol.gov 
New York I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
North Carolina III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
North Dakota IV Doug Harris (214) 767-2154 harris.douglas@dol.gov 
Ohio V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Oklahoma IV Felicia Blair (972) 850-4643 blair.felecia@dol.gov 
Oregon VI Ingrid Nyberg (415) 625-7947 nyberg.ingrid@dol.gov 
Pennsylvania II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Puerto Rico I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Rhode Island I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
South Carolina III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
South Dakota IV Bernie Cutter (972) 850-4618 cutter.bernarda@dol.gov  
Tennessee III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
Texas IV Rebecca Sarmiento (972) 850-4621 sarmiento.rebecca@dol.gov 
Utah IV Cynthia Green (972) 850-4619   green.cynthia@dol.gov 
Vermont I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Virginia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
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Washington VI Carol Padovan (415) 625-7946 padovan.carol@dol.gov 
West Virginia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Wisconsin V Celeste Moerle (312) 596-5422 moerle.celeste@dol.gov 
Wyoming IV Felicia Blair (972) 850-4643 blair.felecia@dol.gov 
American Samoa VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Guam VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Northern Mariana Islands VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Virgin Islands I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
AARP Foundation II Elaine Allen (215) 861-5293 allen.elaine@dol.gov 
Asociacion Nacional Pro 
Personas Mayores 

VI Sandra Waterhouse (415) 625-7959 waterhouse.sandra@dol.gov 

Easter Seals, Inc. V Lori Harris (312) 596-5496 harris.lori@dol.gov 
Experience Works, Inc. III Charlotte Norton (404) 302-5340 norton.charlotte@dol.gov 
Goodwill Industries 
International, Inc. 

II Chantal Watler (215) 861-5293 watler.chantal@dol.gov 

Institute for Indian 
Development, Inc. 

IV Cynthia Joseph (972) 850-4645 joseph.cynthia@dol.gov 

Mature Services, Inc. V Lori Harris (312) 596-5496 harris.lori@dol.gov 
National Able Network I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
National Asian Pacific Center 
on Aging 

VI Karen Connor (415) 625-7962 connor.karen@dol.gov 

National Caucus and Center 
on Black Aged, Inc. 

II Chantal Watler (215) 861-5293 watler.chantal@dol.gov 

National Council on the 
Aging, Inc. 

II Elaine Allen (215) 861-5293 allen.elaine@dol.gov 

National Indian Council on 
Aging 

IV Brie Burleson (972) 850-4652 burleson.brie@dol.gov 

National Urban League I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Quality Career Services, Inc. V Lori Harris (312) 596-5496 harris.lori@dol.gov 
Senior Service America, Inc. II Chantal Watler (215) 861-5293 watler.chantal@dol.gov 
SER - Jobs for Progress 
National, Inc. 

IV Patricia Evans (972) 850-4644  evans.patricia@dol.gov 

Vermont Associates for 
Training and Development, 
Inc. 

I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 

The Workplace, Inc. I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
 




